15W, Universal Input AC/DC Converters
Page 1 of 17
Technica l  Speci f icat ion
DTS-AES15W2.A04
AES15W2 Series
FEATURES
■ Wide input range: 85-265VAC/120-370VDC

Voltage
[VDC]
Output
Current
[A]
Capacitive
Load Max.
[μF]
Efficiency
typ.
[%]
Package
[inch]
AES15W2S05 220 85-265/120-370 5 3.00 2200 76
2.44"×1.77"×0.89"
AES15W2S12 220 85-265/120-370 12 1.25 470 80
AES15W2S15 220 85-265/120-370 15 1.00 470 81
AES15W2S24 220 85-265/120-370 24 0.65 220 84
AES15W2B05 220 85-265/120-370 ±5 ±1.50 ±2200 76
AES15W2B12 220 85-265/120-370 ±12 ±0.63 ±470 81
AES15W2B15 220 85-265/120-370 ±15 ±0.50 ±470 83
AES15W2D0515 220 85-265/120-370 +5/+15 1.8/0.4 2200/470 80
PRODUCT OVERVIEW
15W, Universal Input AC/DC Converters
Page 2 of 17
Technica l  Speci f icat ion
DTS-AES15W2.A04
AES15W2 Series
Model Numbering
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameters Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Operating Case Temperature -40 95 oC
Operating Environment
Temperature
-40 70 oC
Storage Temperature Range -40 85 oC
Soldering Temperature Wave Soldering ＜ 10s 260 oC
AES 15 W2 D 0515 D L1
Series Name
Power Rating:
15W
Input Voltage Range:
W2=85-265VAC
Output Numbers:
S=Single Output
Output Voltage:
05=5VDC
Package Type:
D=DIP
Pin Length:
L1=6.0mm
EMC Compliance
Conducted Emission EN55032 Class B (with external filter)
Radiated Emission EN55032 Class B (with external filter)
Conducted Susceptibility IEC/EN61000-4-6 10Vrms, Criteria A
Radiated Susceptibility IEC/EN61000-4-3 3V/m, Criteria A
EFT IEC/EN61000-4-4 ±2KV, Criteria A (With external filter)
Surge IEC/EN61000-4-5 Line to line ±1KV, line to PE ±2KV
ESD IEC/EN61000-4-2 ±4KV Contact  ±8KV Air Criteria A
Voltage Fluctuations IEC/EN61000-3-3 Complies
Voltage Dips, Interruptions IEC/EN61000-4-11 Class 2, Criteria B
D=Dual Outputs
B=Bipolar Outputs
12=12VDC
0515=+5/+15VDC
15W, Universal Input AC/DC Converters
Page 3 of 17
Technica l  Speci f icat ion
DTS-AES15W2.A04
AES15W2 Series
General Specifications
Parameters Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Isolation Voltage
Input to output 3000 VAC
Input to PE 1500 VAC
Output to PE 500 VAC
Vout1 to Vout2 500 VDC
Isolation Resistance
(Viso=500VDC)
Input to output 10 MΩ
Input to PE 10 MΩ
Output to PE 10 MΩ
Leakage Current 2 mA
Isolation Safety Rating Reinforced insulation
Switching Frequency 100 KHz
Vibration IEC61373:1999 Category I, Class B, Body mounted
Shock IEC61373:1999 Category I, Class B, Body mounted
Input Specifications
Parameters Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Operating Voltage Range
85 220 265 VAC
120 370 VDC
Rise Time 20 mS
15W, Universal Input AC/DC Converters